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FISCAL YEAR 
Bilateral 
HIV/AIDS 
Programs1 

 
Global Fund 

Bilateral 
Tuberculosis 

Programs 

Total PEPFAR 
(without 
Malaria) 

20176 
request 

 

5,210 
 

1,350 
 

191 
 

6,751 

2016 
enacted 

 

5,217 
 

1,350 
 

236 
 

6,803 

2015 
enacted 

 

5,238 
 

1,350 
 

242 
 

6,830 

2014 
enacted 

 

4,940 
 

1,650 
 

243 
 

6,833 

20134 
enacted 

 

4,726 
 

1,569 
 

233 
 

6,528 

20123 
enacted 

 

5,083 
 

1,300 
 

256 
 

6,639 

20112 
enacted 

 

5,440 
 

1,045 
 

239 
 

6,724 

2010 
enacted 

 

5,574 
 

1,050 
 

243 
 

6,867 

2009 
enacted 

 

5,503 
 

1,000 
 

177 
 

6,680 

2008 
enacted 

 

5,028 
 

840 
 

163 
 

6,031 

2007 
enacted 

 

3,699 
 

724 
 

95 
 

4,518 

2006 
enacted 

 

2,654 
 

545 
 

91 
 

3,290 

2005 
enacted 

 

2,263 
 

347 
 

94 
 

2,704 

2004 
enacted 

 

1,643 
 

547 
 

87 
 

2,277 

   Total Enacted5   57,008   13,317  2,399   72,724 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

PEPFAR Overview 

PEPFAR FUNDING 

 

MISSION 
To deliver an AIDS-free 

generation with accountability, 
transparency, and impact. 

 
 

LATEST RESULTS 
 

Life-saving antiretroviral 
treatment for 9.5 million 
men, women, and children 

The U.S. President’s Emergency Plan for AIDS Relief (PEPFAR) was launched in 2003 
by President George W. Bush with strong bipartisan support from the U.S. Congress 
and strengthened significantly by President Barack Obama. The program 
represents America’s commitment to saving lives and the shared responsibility of 
all global partners to achieve an AIDS-free generation. With the generous support 
of the American people, the U.S. government has committed more than $70 billion 
to bilateral HIV/AIDS programs; the Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and 
Malaria; and bilateral tuberculosis programs. 
 

Fiscal Year 2004-2017 PEPFAR Funding (USD in Millions) 

 

 
HIV testing and counseling 
for more than 14.7 million 
pregnant women 

 
 

Voluntary medical male 
circumcision for HIV 
prevention for more than 
8.9 million men 

 
 

Care and support for 
5.5 million orphans and 
vulnerable children 

 
 

HIV testing and counseling 
for more than 68.2 million 
people 

 
 

Training for more than 
190,000 new health care 
workers 

 
 

More than 1 million babies 
born HIV-free 

 
 
 

GET MORE INFORMATION    
PEPFAR.gov | @PEPFAR 

Facebook/PEPFAR | #AIDSFreeGen 
1. Bilateral HIV/AIDS Programs includes funding for bilateral country/regional programs, UNAIDS, IAVI, Microbicides, and NIH 

HIV/AIDS research. 
2. FY 2011 Enacted level includes across-the-board and HHS agency-wide rescissions. 
3. FY 2012 Enacted Global Fund contribution reflects an increase of $250 million over original congressional allocation. 
4. FY 2013 Enacted level reflects full-year Continuing Resolution reduced by rescission and sequestration. 
5. Includes enacted funding for FY 2004 to FY 2015. 
6. FY 2017 allocations are initial estimates only. 
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